BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application Liberty Utilities (Park Water) Corp. (U314W) for an Order Authorizing Liberty Utilities (Park Water) Corp. to Purchase the City of Perris's Municipal Water Systems.

Application 18-05-011

OPENING BRIEF OF THE PUBLIC ADVOCATES OFFICE

SHANNA FOLEY

Attorney for

Public Advocates Office California Public Utilities Commission 320 W 4th Street, Suite 500 Los Angeles, CA 90013 Telephone: (213) 620-2465 E-mail: <u>sf2@cpuc.ca.gov</u>

August 13, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Pages
I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	2
III.	BACKGROUND	3
	A. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	3
	B. THE PROPOSED ACQUISITION'S ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT	54
	C. LEGAL BACKGROUND	5
IV.	DISCUSSION	6
	A. LIBERTY'S ATTEMPT TO EXEMPT ITSELF FROM 10 YEARS OF COMMISSION GENERAL RATE CASE REVIEW IS DANGEROUS AND FAILS TO PROVIDE THE REQUIRED REGULATORY OVERSIGHT TO RATEPAYERS.	6
	1. The Commission's Determination in Yermo Water Company Acquisition Does Not Support Liberty's Interim Rate Proposal	8
	 Liberty's Conflicting Proposed Tank Budget Information Demonstrates Why a 10-Year Interim Rate Period with No GRC Review Presents a Significant Risk to Customers 	9
	B. THE PROPOSED ACQUISITION HARMS RATEPAYERS BY SUBJECTING THEM TO A SUBSTANTIAL RATE HIKE IN YEAR 11	10
	C. LIBERTY'S 10-YEAR INTERIM RATE PLAN DOES NOT ENSURE JUST AND REASONABLE RATES OR RATEPAYER BENEFITS	11
	1. Liberty's Rate Adjustment Mechanisms are Ill-Defined and Flawed	12
	D. LIBERTY FAILED TO PROVIDE CUSTOMERS WITH THE REQUIRED WRITTEN NOTICE REGARDING RATE IMPACTS PRIOR TO THE NOVEMBER 7, 2017 ELECTION	13
	1. The Promotional "Yes on Measure H" Campaign Flyers and Website Do Not Contain Required Information on Rate Impacts or Additional Charges.	14
	2. The City Council Agenda Documents and Asset Purchase Agreement Do Not Feature Required Information on Rate Impacts or Additional Charges.	
	E. LIBERTY'S AUGUST 29, 2018 NOTICE SENT AFTER THE INITIATION OF THIS PROCEEDING DOES NOT ADEQUATELY INFORM CUSTOMERS OF RATES AND COSTS POST- ACQUISITION	

	1. The August 29, 2018 Notice Did Not Disclose the CARW Surcharge	19
	2. The August 29, 2018 Notice Did Not Disclose the Commission Reimbursement Fee.	20
	3. The August 29, 2018 Notice Did Not Disclose All Rate Adjustment Categories Allowing Liberty to Raise Rates Over and Above the Annual Index During the 10-Year Interim Rate Period.	20
	4. The August 29, 2018 Notice Underestimates Post-Acquisition Rates	20
С	CONCLUSION	21

V.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

CPUC Decisions

D.06-05-016	1, 18
D.07-05-062	
D.16-12-014	
D.99-10-064	

State Statutes

California Public Utilities Code	
Section 451	Passim
Section 453(a)	
Section 455.2(c)	
Section 1001	
Section 10061(c)(3)	
Section 10061(c) (4)	

Commission Rules of Practice and Procedure

ıle 13.111
